### **BOARD MEMO**

Date: May 23, 2024
For ACTION \_\_\_\_
For INFORMATION \_x\_\_\_

FROM: Mark Eisenhour, Chair, Athletic Hall of Fame Advisory Committee

Felix Trammell, Director, Athletics and Student Activities

**THROUGH:** James Parker, Executive Director, Athletics and Student Activities

Melanie Kay-Wyatt, Ed.D., Superintendent of Schools

**TO:** The Honorable Michelle Rief, Chair, and

Members of the Alexandria City School Board

**TOPIC:** 2024 Athletic Hall of Fame Nominees

## **ACPS 2025 STRATEGIC PLAN GOAL:**

Goal 5: Family and Community Engagement

## SY 2023-2024 PRIORITY AREA:

Strategic Plan Implementation

### **FY 2024 BUDGET PRIORITY:**

N/A

# **SUMMARY:**

In February 2024, the AHOF Advisory Committee met to begin the evaluation of nomination forms for selection of the members of the 2024 ACPS Athletic Hall of Fame. The committee formed subcommittees to evaluate nominees in specific athletic groups and these subcommittees made recommendations to the full committee for final evaluation and selection.

### **DETAILS:**

At the May 6, 2024 meeting, the AHOF Advisory Committee, by overwhelming consensus, selected the following members for induction into the ACPS Athletic Hall of Fame for 2024:

- 1956 George Washington High School Boys Crew Team
- 2008 T.C. Williams High School Boys Basketball Team
- Lucky Elliott—PGHS Alumnus--Contributor
- Mark Farkas—TCW HS Class of 1979—Tennis
- Erin Fitch—TCW HS Class of 1992—Crew
- Alexus Foreman—TCW HS Class of 2016—Track & Field--Shotput
- Iye Massaquoi—TCW HS Class of 2015—Track & Field--Discus
- Charles Price—PGHS Class of 1941—Football, Basketball, Track

#### **BOARD MEMO**

- Arnold Russell—TCW Class of 1980—Basketball
- Danielle Thorne—TCW HS Class of 2009—Volleyball, Basketball, Soccer

## **BACKGROUND:**

In February 2014, the Alexandria City School Board formed the Athletic Hall of Fame Advisory Committee in response to numerous requests to memorialize outstanding student athletes, and to inspire current students to strive for excellence. Eventually, the AHOF voted to include coaches, teams and administrators or contributors as eligible for recognition. Currently, there are 116 members of the ACPS Athletic Hall of Fame.

Each year, the Alexandria City School Board's Athletic Hall of Fame Advisory Committee reviews community nominations of deserving high school athletes, teams, coaches and non-athlete contributors for inclusion in the ACPS Athletic Hall of Fame. Nominees are selected based on their athletic accomplishments in high school, college and beyond, as well as their impact or contribution to the community at large.

The nomination form is available <u>here</u> and on the ACPS Athletic Hall of Fame Advisory Committee webpage.

# **RECOMMENDATION:**

The Superintendent recommends that the School Board review the nominees for the 2024 ACPS Athletic Hall of Fame.

## **IMPACT:**

The Athletic Hall of Fame is a community-building event for ACPS and allows for accomplished alumni athletes and staff to serve as role models for our current students.

### **ATTACHMENTS:**

2024 Athletic Hall of Fame Inductee Bios

# **CONTACT:**

Mark Eisenhour, ahof@acps.k12.va.us